11 set forth in clauses (a) or (b) above shall only be excluded from the definition of First Commercial Sale hereunder if such transfer are made without consideration. 1.80 “FTE” means the equivalent of the work of one qualified employee
or agent for the applicable activities, full time, for one year (constituting one thousand eight hundred (1,800) working hours). For clarity, no more than one thousand eight hundred (1,800) hours per year (or equivalent pro-rata portion

thereof for a period less than twelve (12) months) may be charged for an individual contributing work factoring into any reimbursable FTE Costs hereunder, regardless of how much additional work time is contributed by such individual
during such period. An individual contributing work for less than one thousand eight hundred (1,800) hours per year shall be deemed a fraction of an FTE on a pro-rata basis. 1.81 “FTE Costs” means the FTE Rate times the number of

FTEs expended during the applicable financial period. The FTE Costs shall be determined based on time (as calculated in pro-rated FTEs) actually spent performing the applicable activities under this Agreement, unless another basis is